Recognition of future timing differences (774) (1,965)

Asset at 31st December 226 1,000

Other Financial Commitments
At 31st December, the Group was committed to making the following minimum payments
under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods:

28

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Within one year 6,259 2,399

Between one and five years 17,353 9,541

Over five years 40,417 13,959

64,029 25,899

Deferred tax asset relates to unutilised trading losses.

Annual Report 2024

110 RiverStone International Holdings Limited

Business Combinations
On 2nd February 2024, RiverStone International Limited (RIL), a wholly owned subsidiary
of Riverstone International Holdings Limited (“RIHL”), completed the acquisition of all
the outstanding shares of Catalina Insurance Ireland Designated Activity Company
(“CIIDAC”), subsequently renamed Riverstone International Ireland DAC (“RIIDAC”), for
cash consideration of US$86.5 million (€79.6 million). On a UK GAAP basis, CIIDAC had
a net fair value adjusted asset amount of US$89.2 million (€82.1 million) on acquisition.

RIIDAC

29

Book Value
of Net Assets

on Acquisition
$m

Fair Value
Adjustments

$m

Adjusted
Net Assets

$m

Assets

Other financial investments 383.8 - 383.8

RI share of technical provisions –
claims outstanding

2.6 - 2.6

Reinsurance recoverable 15.7 (2.7) 13

Other assets 2.6 - 2.6

Liabilities

Technical provisions –
claims outstanding

(259.3) (26.2) (285.5)

Other liabilities (27.3) - (27.3)

Net Assets (Liabilities) 118.1 (28.9) 89.2

Total Consideration 86.5

Goodwill arising on acquisition (2.7)

For the year ended 31st December 2024

111RiverStone International Holdings Limited

Book Value
of Net Assets

on Acquisition
$m

Fair Value
Adjustments

$m

Adjusted
Net Assets

$m

Assets

Other financial investments 582.7 - 582.7

Pipeline premium 26.5 - 26.5

Land and building 16.1 (10.0) 6.1

Reinsurance recoverable 8.1 (1.3) 6.8

Prepayments and accrued income
including deferred acquisition costs

2.6 - 2.6

Other assets 2.8 - 2.8

Liabilities

Technical provisions –
unearned premiums

(47) 16.6 (30.4)

Gross reserves (472) 77.3 (394.6)

Insurance balance payables (0.14) - (0.14)

Other liabilities (11.8) (19.5) (31.3)

Net Assets (Liabilities) 107.9 63.1 171.1

Total Consideration 110.2

Goodwill arising on acquisition (60.9)

RIIINC

On 1st June 2024, RiverStone International Holdings Inc.(“RIHI”), a wholly owned subsidiary
of Riverstone International Holdings Limited (“RIHL”), completed the acquisition of all
the outstanding shares of Electric Insurance Company (“EIC”) for cash consideration of
US$110.2 million, subsequently renamed RiverStone International Insurance Inc (“RIINC”).
On a UK GAAP basis, EIC had a net adjusted asset value of US$171.1 million on acquisition.

Annual Report 2024

112 RiverStone International Holdings Limited